

Case No. E078636

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

VERTICAL WEB VENTURES, INC. et al.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ARROWHEAD LAKE ASSOCIATION,

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal From the
San Bernardino County Superior Court
Case No. CIVSB2120604
Before the Honorable Gilbert Ochoa

**APPELLANT ARROWHEAD LAKE ASSOCIATION'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Scott W. Ditfurth, Bar No. 238127

scott.ditfurth@bbklaw.com

*Gregg W. Kettles, Bar No. 170640

gregg.kettles@bbklaw.com

Dustin J. Nirschl, Bar No. 326648

dustin.nirschl@bbklaw.com

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

3390 University Avenue, 5th Floor

Riverside, California 92501

Telephone: (951) 686-1450

Facsimile: (951) 686-3083

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
ARROWHEAD LAKE ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Court interprets the 1964 Agreement on de novo review	8
B. The Court should consider the CC&Rs because they were part of the background law restricting the use of property owned by parties to the 1964 Agreement at the time it was entered.....	10
C. The CC&Rs bar all forms of transient-serving uses	12
D. The terms Lessees and House Guests do not refer to Transients and Lodgers	14
E. STRs are transient-serving uses under the “character of use” and “length of stay” tests	17
1. Plaintiffs incorrectly contend that the character of use test should not be considered and favors them in any event	17
2. Plaintiffs mischaracterize the import of the length of stay test	18
F. The Association did not waive its right to restrict transients such STR clients from accessing the Lake; there is no evidence that STR clients have been accessing the Lake for “decades”.....	19
G. Plaintiffs’ claim that the STR Bylaw Amendment is unreasonable and racially motivated is meritless.....	21
H. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate a threat of irreparable injury	25
1. Plaintiffs have not shown that their legal remedies are inadequate	25
2. Plaintiffs have not shown that it would be exceptionally difficult to calculate damages	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

PROOF OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Burge v. U.S.</i> (9th Cir. 1964) 333 F.2d 210	16
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 527	24
<i>United States v. Machic-Xiap</i> 552 F.Supp.3d 1055 (D. Or. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Muñoz-De La O</i> 586 F.Supp.3d 1032 (E.D. Wash. 2022)	24
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	24
State Cases	
<i>Appleton v. Waessil</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 551	9
<i>Bionghi v. Metro. Water Dist.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1358	10, 11, 12
<i>Citizens for Covenant Compliance v. Anderson</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 345	12
<i>Clear Lake Riviera Comm. Assn. v. Cramer</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 459	26, 27
<i>Donahue Schriber Realty Group, Inc. v. Nu Creation Outreach</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 1171	28, 29
<i>Estate of Dye</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 966	12, 17
<i>E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist. v. Dep’t of Forestry & Fire Prot.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1113	25
<i>Grey v. Webb</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 232	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Hobbs v. City of Pac. Grove</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 311	22
<i>Itv Gurney Holding v. Gurney</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 22	9
<i>Legal Servs. for Prisoners with Children v. Bowen</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 447	24, 25
<i>Morey v. Vannucci</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 904	9
<i>Pac. Gas & E. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage etc. Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	11, 12, 22
<i>Pierce v. Bd. Of Nursing Educ. & Nurse Registration</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 463	16
<i>Redevelopment Agency of San Diego v. Attisha</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 357	28
<i>Robert L. Cloud & Assocs. v. Mikesell</i> (1999) 69 Cal. App. 4th 1141	28
<i>Roberts v. Casey</i> (1939) 36 Cal.App.2d Supp. 767	15
<i>Roe v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1107	20
<i>Stewart v. Seward</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1513	19
<i>Stowe v. Fritzie Hotels, Inc.</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 416	17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Nu Digital Marketing, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 283	9
<i>Thayer Plymouth Ctr., Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 300	25
<i>Thorup v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 228	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tinsley v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 90	24
<i>Valentine v. Plum Healthcare Group, LLC</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 1076	20
<i>Weiss v. People ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 840	28
State Statutes	
Civil Code § 1940.....	18
Code Civ. Proc. § 526(a)	25
Government Code § 37101.....	18
